From: The President January 20, 2022
Memorandum
Subject: IBRD Lending Rates and Spreads Applicable on or after January 1, 2022
Rate Update Summary
This memorandum provides the quarterly update of IBRD’s lending rates and spreads pursuant to the
standard loan pricing as defined in the Bank Policy and Directive “Financial Terms and Conditions of Bank
Financing”.1 The Average Funding Spreads applicable to the IBRD Flexible Loan (IFL) effective
between January 1, 2022 and March 31, 2022 have been determined based on the new applicable

form of the IFL Variable Spread, featuring variable spreads over the Reference Rate.5
Further, in accordance with the decision of the Executive Directors on modifications to IBRD and IDA new
loan offerings and on the timeline for the existing loans switch-over to new Reference Rates6,7,8, effective
1 Policy “Financial Terms and Conditions of Bank Financing,” January 1, 2022, and Directive “Financial Terms and
Conditions of Bank Financing,” January 1, 2022.
2 Please see Table 1 for detailed information.
3 Aside from IFLs, there are a few historic currency pool-based products, which have been discontinued but require
rate resetting in IBRD’s portfolio. The only outstanding currency pool loans (CPL) with variable rate terms are the
loans to Zimbabwe, which are currently in non-accrual status. There are also IFL and CPL loans whose rates are fixed
for the life of the loan through conversion and hedging.
4 In addition, IBRD offers other financial products, including conversions and hedging products, guarantees, and
disaster risk financing.
5 R2020-0243/2: “Proposal to Suspend the Offering of Fixed Spread Loans and Spread-Fixing Conversions in the
Context of LIBOR Transition”, December 21, 2020.
6 “Proposed Modifications to IBRD and IDA New Loan Offers and Proposed Timeline for the Existing Loans Switch-
over to New Market Reference Rates in the Context of LIBOR Transition”, R2021-0129, June 23, 2021.
7 “Proposed Modifications to the IBRD and IDA General Conditions to add flexibility in reference rate replacement
provisions,” R2018-0235, October 18, 2018.
8 “Proposal to Manage IBOR Transition Risks in IBRD Loan and IDA Non-concessional Financing Agreements
Governed by General Conditions Prior to December 2018,” R2020-0029/1, March 3, 2020.
P
ub
lic
 D

premium component). As noted above, the Bank’s legacy USD-denominated Fixed Spread Loans will start
to transition out of USD LIBOR from July 1, 2023. Such transition is expected to be completed by
December 31, 2023. This period from January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2023 is referred to as the “Transition
Period”.
This memorandum summarizes the lending rates and spreads currently applicable to IBRD loans with rate
setting between January 1, 2022 and March 31, 2022.9,10
II. IBRD Flexible Loan Rates and Spreads
Maturity Premium: IBRD differentiates its loan pricing based on national income and other factors of
each Borrower (see Annex 2) through the maturity premium.11 Borrowers are classified into four pricing
groups, whose applicable maturity premium is differentiated by exemptions, discounts or surcharges
specific to each pricing group. The classification of the member countries by pricing group is updated
9 For financing provided under the World Bank COVID-19 Response, there is no change to regular loan terms, except
for (1) certain waivers of the commitment and standby fees and reduction of the front-end fees for certain DDOs and
(2) waivers of the standard IBRD commitment fees for certain Additional Financing projects, which are not within
the scope of this memorandum. “Proposal for a World Bank COVID-19 Response under the Fast Track COVID-19
Facility,” R2020-0068, IDA/R2020-0087, March 12, 2020; “COVID-19 Strategic Preparedness and Response
Program (SPRP) Utilizing the Multiphase Programmatic Approach”, R2020-0079, IDA/R2020-0098, March 27, 2020;
“Proposed Additional Financing (AF) to the COVID-19 Strategic Preparedness and Response Program (SPRP) using
the Multiphase Programmatic Approach (MPA),” R2020-0193 IDA/R2020-0352, October 2, 2020.
10 Under the Financial Sustainability Framework decisions for FY22, the Board approved the continued application
of the 12-year average repayment maturity limit for “fast-disbursing operations”. FY22 fast-disbursing operations for
IBRD small states (either approved in FY22; or approved on or after June 16, 2021 and signed in FY22) are exempt
from this limit and will be subject to regularly applicable maturity terms. See “IBRD Financial Terms for Fast-
Disbursing Operations in FY22”, June 28, 2021:
FastDisbursing-Operations-in-FY22-28062021-115324.aspx
11 “Implementation of IBRD Pricing Measures included in 2018 Capital Package,” R2018-0128, May 31, 2018.
3
annually and becomes effective on July 1 of each year (see Annex 2 for FY22 Country Groups for IBRD

for the relevant benchmark rates (5.809 bps for JPY 6m LIBOR and 27.66 bps for GBP 6m LIBOR). For
EUR LIBOR legacy loans, existing Variable Spread Loans and Fixed Spread Loans referenced to EUR
LIBOR will also transition to EURIBOR as of January 1, 2022 without any adjustment in spread.
IFL Variable Spread
The pricing principle of the IFL Variable Spread is to pass through changes in IBRD’s funding cost to
Borrowers. The IFL Variable Spread consists of the following components:
𝐿𝑒𝑛𝑑𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒𝐼𝐹𝐿 𝑉𝑎𝑟𝑖𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒 𝑆𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑑 = 𝑟𝑟 + 𝑎𝑓𝑠 + 𝑐𝑙𝑠 + 𝑚𝑝⏟
𝑠𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑑
where
rr = Reference Rate, which varies by currency choice; effective January 1, 2022, LIBOR rates have been
replaced with new reference rates as listed in Section I.
afs = average funding spread relative to the Reference Rate (rr), which is calculated every January 1, April 1,
July 1 and October 1, based on the actual average funding cost incurred during the preceding six-month
period, with adjustment to actual LIBOR-SOFR levels, as appropriate;
cls =  contractual lending spread, approved by the Executive Directors and reviewed annually; and
12 “Review of IBRD's Single Borrower Limit (SBL),” R2020-0183, September 9, 2020.
13 For FY22, SBL levels are $24.9b for below-GDI countries and $21.2b for above-GDI countries.
14 “Temporary Relief from SBL Surcharge”, R2021-0096/1, June 9, 2021.
4
mp = maturity premium charged on loans based on average maturities, Borrower’s income and other factors,
approved by the Executive Directors and reviewed annually.
Among these components, the contractual lending spread (cls) and the maturity premium (mp) are

is calculated jointly17.
For the existing USD debt referencing LIBOR, average funding spread is made equivalent to SOFR funding
spread by adjusting it using the relevant indicative spread. For the calculation period ending on December
31, 2021, such LIBOR-SOFR spread was set at the level of 11 bps.
In order to ensure that the cost pass-through principle is maintained during the Transition Period – in which
the pool of USD denominated debt is referencing both LIBOR and SOFR, and when due to the backward-
looking nature of SOFR the actual SOFR-LIBOR spread needs to be approximated, the afs calculation will
reflect the adjustment18 to the actual LIBOR-SOFR level for the prior period. First such adjustment of afs
will be performed beginning from the April 1, 2022 reset period. This component is expected to be
temporary and will be eliminated once IBRD’s existing debt/derivatives books fully transition to SOFR (by
June 30, 2023 per current announcement by the Financial Conduct Authority) and any under- or over-charge
is passed through.
15 In case of loans with a Deferred Drawdown Option (DDO), the components of the Variable Spread are determined
and applied as of the date of the withdrawal. Applicable maturity premium on a withdrawal under DDO is based on
the average repayment maturity of the withdrawal calculated from the date of effectiveness of the loan.
16 “Increasing the Frequency of Variable Spread Reset for IBRD IFLs”, R2017-034/1, March 8, 2017.
17 “Proposed Modifications to IBRD and IDA New Loan Offers and Proposed Timeline for the Existing Loans Switch-
over to New Market Reference Rates in the Context of LIBOR Transition”, R2021-0129, June 23, 2021.
18 Additional information regarding calculation of the adjustment is available in “Proposed Modifications to IBRD
and IDA New Loan Offers and Proposed Timeline for the Existing Loans Switch-over to New Market Reference